policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from
these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on
an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are
recognised prospectively.

Judgements

Information about critical judgements in applying
accounting policies that have the most significant effect
on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is
included in the following note:

•	 Note 3 (l) – leases: whether an arrangement
contains a lease.

(e) Changes in significant accounting policies

The Salvation Army Housing has made a voluntary
change to the accounting policy relating to Community
Housing Properties. The new accounting policy was
adopted for the year ended 30 June 2021 with effect from
1 July 2020 and has been applied retrospectively.

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

Notes to the
Financial Statements
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 36

Statement of Profit
or Loss and Other
Comprehensive
Income
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Revenue
Government grants 290,478 - 290,478
Rental income 5,692,393 - 5,692,393
Revaluation of investment property 782,653 (782,653) -

Donations 4,882,645 - 4,882,645

Other income 597,444 - 597,444
12,245,613 (782,653) 11,462,960

Less: Operating expenses
Property management expenses (4,693,715) (2,335) (4,696,050)
Administration expenses (832,695) - (832,695)
Depreciation Expense (38,554) (717,176) (755,730)

(5,564,964) (719,511) (6,284,474)

Interest income 88,127 - 88,127
Interest expense (1,317,666) 116,322 (1,201,344)
Net finance income (1,229,539) 116,322 (1,113,217)

Operating Surplus before income tax expense 5,451,110 (1,385,842) 4,065,269

Income tax expense - - -
Profit for the year 5,451,110 (1,385,842) 4,065,269

Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income for the year 5,451,110 (1,385,842) 4,065,269

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 37

Statement of
Financial Position
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,795,041 - 5,795,041
Trade and other receivables 380,251 - 380,251
Total current assets 6,175,292 - 6,175,292

Investment property 81,463,272 (81,463,272) -
Property, plant and equipment 56,444 79,974,116 80,030,560
Total non-current assets 81,519,716 (1,489,156) 80,030,560

Total assets 87,695,008 (1,489,156) 86,205,852

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 670,977 - 670,977
Employee benefits 154,851 - 154,851
Lease Liability 887,045 16,377 903,422
Total current liabilities 1,712,873 16,377 1,729,250

Employee benefits 39,085 - 39,085
Provisions 1,431,870 - 1,431,870
Lease Liability 54,324,045 (119,692) 54,204,353
Total non-current liabilities 55,795,000 (119,692) 55,675,308
Profit for the year 57,507,873 (103,315) 57,404,558

Net assets 30,187,135 (1,385,841) 28,801,294-

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 38

Statement of
Financial Position
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Equity
Reserves 27,929,153 - 27,929,153
Retained earnings 2,257,982 (1,385,841) 872,141
Total equity 30,187,135 (1,385,841) 28,801,294

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 39

Statement of
Financial Position
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2019
Restated

$ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,468,807 - 5,468,807
Trade and other receivables 303,913 - 303,913
Total current assets 5,772,720 - 5,772,720

Investment property 73,116,045 (73,116,045) -
Property, plant and equipment 2,730,267 73,116,045 75,846,312
Total non-current assets 75,846,312 - 75,846,312

Total assets 81,619,032 - 81,619,032

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 441,970 - 441,970
Employee benefits 205,861 - 205,861
Lease Liability 868,282 - 868,282
Total current liabilities 1,516,113 - 1,516,113

Employee benefits 31,915 - 31,915
Provisions 1,472,172 - 1,472,172
Lease Liability 53,862,807 - 53,862,807
Total non-current liabilities 55,366,894 - 55,366,894
Profit for the year 56,883,007 - 56,883,007

Net assets 24,736,025 - 24,736,025

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 40

Statement of
Financial Position
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2019
Restated

$ $ $
Equity
Reserves 22,795,729 - 22,795,729
Retained earnings 1,940,296 - 1,940,296
Total equity 24,736,025 - 24,736,025

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 41

obligations, the revenue is recognised over time as work
is performed. As with Grant Income where there is a lack
of enforceable rights and obligations and/or sufficiently
specific performance obligations associated with the
Donation. Revenue is when the company obtains control
of the funds.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

For cash flow statement presentation purposes, cash and
cash equivalents represents cash held with reputable
banking institutions and notional cash balances that
includes any overdraft where the overdrafts are key part

[…]

Housing properties. The new accounting policy was
adopted for the year ended 30 June 2021 with effect from
1 July 2020 and has been applied retrospectively.

Previously, Community Housing properties were treated
as investment properties and were carried at fair value,
however having reconsidered the purpose for which the
properties were acquired and the current and anticipated
use, Salvation Army Housing (Victoria) considers the
more appropriate accounting policy is to measure
these properties at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation.

Salvation Army Housing (Victoria) is of the view that
the change in policy will result in the financial report
providing more relevant and no less reliable information
because Community Housing properties at cost less
accumulated depreciation is aligned with the remaining

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

 (V
ic

to
ria

)

Notes to the
Financial Statements
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 88

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

 (V
ic

to
ria

)

Statement of Profit
or Loss and Other
Comprehensive
Income
For the year ended 30 June 2020

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Government funding 5,542,308 - 5,542,308
Revaluation of property 159,574 (159,574) -
Government Capital Grant 2,857,886 - 2,857,886

Other income 2,337,349 - 2,337,349

Property management expenses (5,502,570) (513,018) (6,015,588)
Administrative expenses (613,105) - (613,105)
Depreciation (113,644) (130,209) (243,853)
Results from operating activities 4,667,798 (802,801) 3,864,997

Finance income 119,906 -  -	 19,906
Finance costs (64,732) - (64,732)
Net finance income 55,174 - 55,174

Profit before income tax 4,722,972 (802,801) 3,920,171
Income tax expense - - -
Profit for the period 4,722,972 (802,801) 3,920,171
Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,722,972 (802,801) 3,920,171

The notes on pages 86 to 103 are an integral part of these financial statements.

*The comparative information is restated on account of change in accounting policy as disclosed in Note 2(e).

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 89

Statement of
Financial Position
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,779,284 - 5,779,284
Trade and other receivables 207,936 (2) 207,934
Total current assets 5,987,220 (2) 5,987,218

Investment property 21,642,575 (21,642,575) -
Property, plant and equipment 5,766,484 9,371,780 15,138,264
Total non-current assets 27,409,059 (12,270,795) 15,138,264

Total assets 33,396,279 (12,270,797) 21,125,482

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,195,570 -  1,195,570
Employee benefits 339,574 - 339,574
Loans and borrowings 644,264 - 644,264
Total current liabilities 2,179,408 - 2,179,408

Long term employee benefits 15,900 - 15,900
Loans and borrowings 3,387,869 - 3,387,869
Total non-current liabilities 3,403,769 - 3,403,769
Total liabilities 5,583,177 - 5,583,177

Net assets 27,813,102 (12,270,797) 15,542,305

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 90

Statement of
Financial Position
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2020
Restated

$ $ $
Equity
Retained earnings 6,667,210 (329,201) 6,338,009
Reserves 21,145,892 (11,941,596) 9,204,296
Total equity 27,813,102 (12,270,797) 15,542,305

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 91

Statement of
Financial Position
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2019
Restated

$ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,241,105 -  6,241,105
Trade and other receivables 142,920 (3) 142,917
Total current assets 6,384,025 (3) 6,384,022

Investment property 21,483,001 (21,483,001) -
Property, plant and equipment 233,567 10,015,006 10,248,573
Total non-current assets 21,716,568 (11,467,995) 10,248,573

Total assets 28,100,593 (11,467,998) 16,632,595

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 766,316 - 766,316
Employee benefits 295,990 - 295,990
Loans and borrowings 550,000 - 550,000
Total current liabilities 1,612,306 - 1,612,306

Long term employee benefits 26,157 - 26,157
Loans and borrowings 3,372,000 - 3,372,000
Total non-current liabilities 3,398,157 - 3,398,157
Total liabilities 5,010,463 - 5,010,463

Net assets 23,090,130 (11,467,998) 11,622,133

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 92

Statement of
Financial Position
cont.
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Sa
lv

at
io

n
A

rm
y

H
ou

si
ng

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

2019
Restated

$ $ $
Equity
Retained earnings 4,911,595 (198,993) 4,712,602
Reserves 18,178,535 (11,269,004) 6,909,531
Total equity 23,090,130 (11,467,997) 11,622,133

Annual Report 2021   |   Salvation Army Housing 93

banking institutions and notional cash balances that
includes any overdraft where the overdrafts are key part
of normal cash management held at The Salvation Army
Social Fund (‘THQ’) related to cash at bank.

(d) Receivables

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and
subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision
for doubtful debts. The majority of receivables are due for
settlement in no more than 30 days.

Collectability of debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis.
A provision for doubtful receivables is established when